

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Re.: **MEGOL I A 55 C MG NEUTRO**

We hereby confirm that **polymers, additives and ingredients** present in the above mentioned compound meet the following **STANDARDS**:

- **D.P.R. n° 777 dated 28/10/1982 and its subsequent amendments**
- **DM 21/3/1973 and its subsequent amendments**
- **1935/2004/EU Articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17**
- **10/2011/EU and its subsequent amendments**

We also inform you that the formulation of the compound **MEGOL I A 55 C MG NEUTRO** contains the following SML components and dual use additives (according to Reg. EU 1333/2008 and 1334/2008):

SML components:

Name	CAS	SML
Styrene	100-42-5	NO SML
Butadiene	106-99-0	Not Detectable*
White mineral oils, paraffinic, derived from petroleum based hydrocarbon feedstocks	////	NO SML
Polypropylene wax	9003-07-0	NO SML
Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate	2082-79-3	SML: 6mg/Kg
Reaction product of di-tert-butylphosphonite with biphenyl, obtained by condensation of 2,4-di-tert-butylphenol with Friedel Craft reaction product of phosphorous trichloride and biphenyl**	119345-01-6	SML: 18 mg/kg

*1 mg/kg in final product

** For Compositional and purity specifications see column 10 of Annex 1 of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011

Dual use additives according to Reg. EU 1333/2008 and 1334/2008

Name	CAS	SML
Talc	14807-96-6	NO SML
Calcium carbonate	1317-65-3	NO SML

- and **FDA** requirements for food contact use:
 - 21 CFR §177.1810 (3)
 - 21 CFR §178.3620(a)
 - 21 CFR §177.1520
 - 21 CFR §178.2010
 - 21 CFR §178.3297
 - 21 CFR §184.1191

API S.p.A. CONFIDENTIAL

We also declare that this grade is allowed to get in contact with food types Categories I, II, IV-B, VI, VII-B, and VIII in Table 1 of 21§ 176.170(c) and Condition of Use from B to H described in Table 2 of this chapter promulgated under the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.

It is the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished food-contact article to determine that the use of a product is safe, lawful and technically suitable for the intended application. The observance of any applicable limitations and specifications described in that regulation must be tested and ensured in each case by the manufacturer of the finished food-contact article.

NOTICE: No liability, warranty or guarantee of product performance is created by this document. It is the Buyer's responsibility to determine whether Trinseo products are appropriate for Buyer's use and to ensure that Buyer's workplace and disposal practices are in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. No freedom from any infringement of patents or other industrial or intellectual property rights is granted or to be inferred.